### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Diamond Foods, Inc., a Delaware Corporation		02/19/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
KETTLE FOODS, INC.		02/19/2014	CORPORATION: OREGON

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Agent
Street Address:	2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000 West
City:	Santa Monica
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90404
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 59

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	796084	CALWAL
Registration Number:	3455993	COCOA ROAST
Registration Number:	1859218	COUNTRY STREAM
Registration Number:	1365849	
Registration Number:	1299727	
Registration Number:	2975312	
Registration Number:	1890026	DIAMOND
Registration Number:	511213	DIAMOND
Registration Number:	0724880	DIAMOND BRAND
Registration Number:	130162	DIAMOND BRAND
Registration Number:	1801304	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA
Registration Number:	2449847	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA
Registration Number:	1299723	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005225 FRAME: 0133

Registration Number:	3981595	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA
Registration Number:	728907	EMERALD
Registration Number:	639432	EMERALD
Registration Number:	3765476	EMERALD
Registration Number:	3498270	EMERALD COCOA ROAST
Registration Number:	2093018	EMERALD OF CALIFORNIA
Registration Number:	3799366	FEED YOUR FINGERS
Registration Number:	1129023	HARMONY
Registration Number:	1129029	HARMONY
Registration Number:	1397028	HARMONY
Registration Number:	2665022	HARMONY
Registration Number:	2682629	HARMONY
Registration Number:	3080252	HARMONY
Registration Number:	2901557	HARVEST RESERVE
Registration Number:	592483	HOLIDAY
Registration Number:	3980362	MOVIE NIGHT MAKER
Registration Number:	808927	SUNTAND
Registration Number:	3115217	100 CALORIE POP
Registration Number:	2192949	JUMBO POP
Registration Number:	1983966	POP SECRET
Registration Number:	1397053	POP SECRET
Registration Number:	1408825	POP-SECRET
Registration Number:	1517330	TROPICAL TRAIL MIX
Registration Number:	3277005	A NATURAL OBSESSION
Registration Number:	3277006	A NATURAL OBSESSION
Registration Number:	3167020	ALWAYS HAND COOKED
Registration Number:	3622684	BACKYARD BARBEQUE
Registration Number:	4426974	BUFFALO BLEU
Serial Number:	77589780	BUFFALO BLEU
Registration Number:	3577544	DEATH VALLEY CHIPOTLE
Registration Number:	2917457	
Registration Number:	4000266	FULLY LOADED BAKED POTATO
Registration Number:	2873087	KETTLE
Registration Number:	3510810	KETTLE
Registration Number:	3417780	KETTLE
	<u> </u>	TRADEMARK

	3417781	KETTLE
Registration Number:	3417783	KETTLE BRAND
Registration Number:	2923081	
Registration Number:	1397807	ROASTER-FRESH
Registration Number:	4434263	SPICY THAI
Serial Number:	77796249	SPICY THAI
Registration Number:	3277341	SNACK WITH CONFIDENCE
Registration Number:	2881773	STAY SALTY STAY FUNKY
Registration Number:	4179911	TIAS
Registration Number:	2729540	KETTLE SWEET
Serial Number:	86133650	POPTOPIA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRS1-39284
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Signature:	/pja/
Date:	02/26/2014

Total Attachments: 29 source=39284#page1.tif source=39284#page2.tif source=39284#page3.tif source=39284#page4.tif source=39284#page5.tif source=39284#page6.tif source=39284#page7.tif source=39284#page8.tif source=39284#page9.tif source=39284#page10.tif source=39284#page11.tif source=39284#page11.tif source=39284#page13.tif source=39284#page13.tif source=39284#page14.tif



#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of February 19, 2014 by and between DIAMOND FOODS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of the Guarantors (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) identified on the signature pages hereto (collectively with the Borrower, the "Grantors"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent"), for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of February 19, 2014, among the Borrower, the banks and other financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), the Agent and the other agents from time to time party thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), the Lender Group has agreed to make certain financial accommodations to the Grantor from time to time upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein.

It is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective Loans to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

This Agreement is executed pursuant to the terms of the Collateral Agreement dated as of February 19, 2014, among the Borrower, certain of its Subsidiaries party thereto and the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Collateral Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Collateral Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the Grantors agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:
- (a) (i) all trademarks, rights and interests in trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, service marks, logos and other business identifiers of such Grantor, together with translations, adaptations, derivations and combinations thereof, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, whether registered or unregistered, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith (other than each application to register any trademark or service mark prior to the filing under applicable Law of a verified statement of use for such trademark or service mark) anywhere in the world, including those listed on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all

extensions and renewals of any of the foregoing, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing or with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages or payments for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing and (v) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing (including the goodwill) throughout the world (collectively, "Trademarks"); and

(b) all products and Proceeds of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other United States government officer record this Agreement.

SECTION 3. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Agreement shall become effective when it shall have been executed by the Agent and when the Agent shall have received counterparts hereof that, when taken together, bear the signatures of each of the other parties hereto. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by fax, electronic mail or other electronic imaging means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Conflict Provision</u>. The rights and remedies of the Agent and the other Secured Parties, with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Collateral Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. Intercreditor Agreement Governs. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, THE SECURITY INTEREST GRANTED TO THE AGENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SECURED PARTIES PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHT OR REMEDY BY THE AGENT AND THE OTHER SECURED PARTIES HEREUNDER, ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT OR INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT AND THIS AGREEMENT, THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT SHALL CONTROL.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

DIAMOND FOODS, INC., as Grantor

by

Name: Title:

KETTLE FOODS, INCAS Grantor

by

Name:' Title:

[Signature Page to ABL Trademark Security Agreement]

Acknowledged,

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

by

Name: SAWAT AMLADI

Title: Sup

[Signature Page to ABL Trademark Security Agreement]

## **UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:**

# Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Diamond Foods, Inc.	796084	CALWAL
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3455993	COCOA ROAST
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1859218	COUNTRY STREAM
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1365849	Design (diamond)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1299727	Design (diamond)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2975312	Design (red diamond)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1890026	DIAMOND
Diamond Foods, Inc.	511213	DIAMOND
Diamond Foods, Inc.	0724880	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	130162	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1801304	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2449847	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1299723	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3981595	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design (color)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	728907	EMERALD
Diamond Foods, Inc.	639432	EMERALD
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3765476	EMERALD and Hexagon Design (color)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3498270	EMERALD COCOA ROAST
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2093018	EMERALD OF CALIFORNIA and design (octagon)

Diamond Foods, Inc.	3799366	FEED YOUR FINGERS
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1129023	HARMONY
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1129029	HARMONY
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1397028	HARMONY
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2665022	HARMONY
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2682629	HARMONY
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3080252	HARMONY (illustration drawing)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2901557	HARVEST RESERVE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	592483	HOLIDAY (stylized)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3980362	MOVIE NIGHT MAKER
Diamond Foods, Inc.	808927	SUNTAND
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3115217	100 CALORIE POP
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2192949	JUMBO POP
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1983966	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1397053	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1408825	POP SECRET (stylized)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1517330	TROPICAL TRAIL MIX
Kettle Foods, Inc.	98761A (CALIFORNIA)	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	98761 (CALIFORNIA)	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	T27845 (OREGON)	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	22829 (WASHINGTON)	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	22830 (WASHINGTON)	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3277005	A NATURAL OBSESSION

Kettle Foods, Inc.	3277006	A NATURAL OBSESSION
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3167020	ALWAYS HAND COOKED
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3622684	BACKYARD BARBECUE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	4426974	BUFFALO BLEU
Kettle Foods, Inc.	77/589780	BUFFALO BLUE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3577544	DEATH VALLEY CHIPOTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2917457	Design (man stirring)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	4000266	FULLY LOADED BAKED POTATO
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2873087	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3510810	KETTLE (stylized)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3417780	KETTLE (stylized)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3417781	KETTLE (stylized)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3417783	KETTLE BRAND
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2923081	MAN LOGO 1
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1397807	ROASTER-FRESH
Kettle Foods, Inc.	4434263	SPICY THAI
Kettle Foods, Inc.	77/796249	SPICY THAI
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3277341	SNACK WITH CONFIDENCE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2881773	STAY SALTY STAY FUNKY
Kettle Foods, Inc.	4179911	TIAS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2729540	KETTLE SWEET

## UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Diamond Foods, Inc.	86133650	POPTOPIA
Diamond roods, inc.	00155050	FOFTOPIA

# OTHER TRADEMARKS:

## Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	TRADEMARK
Kettle Foods, Inc.	25141	Andorra	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2557322	Argentina	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2110916	Argentina	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2130032	Argentina	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	563317	Australia	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	196147	Australia	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	71088	Australia	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	195659	Australia	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	138545	Austria	DIAMOND
Diamond Foods, Inc.	IR514816	Austria	POP SECRET (stylized)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	143220	Austria	EMERALD
Kettle Foods, Inc.	148799	Austria	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc. <sup>1</sup>	670	Bahamas	DIAMOND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	26876	Bahamas	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	5708	Bahrain	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	5709	Bahrain	EMERALD and design (shamrock)

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc. was a member-owned California agricultural cooperative association. In July 2005, Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc. merged with an into Diamond Foods, Inc. and converted from a cooperative association to a Delaware corporation.

Kettle Foods, Inc.	33045	Bahrain	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3112	Belize	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	0057150	Benelux	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	57151	Benelux	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	IR514816	Benelux	POP SECRET (stylized)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	457941	Benelux	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	513257	Benelux	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	6673	Bermuda	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	6674	Bermuda	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	52194	Bermuda	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	c-60069	Bolivia	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	ZR001	Bosnia and Herzegovina	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	6715737	Brazil	DIAMOND
Diamond Foods, Inc.	6715745	Brazil	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	003014991	Brazil	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	817547088	Brazil	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	830314881	Brazil	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	817547070	Brazil	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	7879	Brunei Darussalam	DIAMOND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	45842	Cambodia	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	856426	Canada	DIAMOND
Diamond Foods, Inc.	155633	Canada	DIAMOND and design

Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	29228	Canada	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	830608	Canada	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design (color)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	769240	Canada	EMERALD
Diamond Foods, Inc.	TMA721090	Canada	EMERALD OF CALIFORNIA and design (octagon)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	TMA453935	Canada	BUTTERY BURST
Diamond Foods, Inc.	TMA333739	Canada	POP SECRET (stylized)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	430637	Canada	POP SECRET BY REQUEST
Kettle Foods, Inc.	TMA693928	Canada	A NATURAL OBSESSION
Kettle Foods, Inc.	TMA796418	Canada	BACKYARD BARBEQUE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	TMA822849	Canada	FULLY LOADED BAKED POTATO
Kettle Foods, Inc.	TMA410156	Canada	JUST PLAIN KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	TMA766267	Canada	KETTLE (stylized)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	TMA365681	Canada	KETTLE CHIPS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	TMA417865	Canada	KETTLE CHIPS (and design)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	TMA428777	Canada	KETTLE POPPINS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	TMA481683	Canada	KETTLE TIAS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	693,928	Canada	A NATURAL OBSESSION
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1,439,025	Canada	KETTLE (stylized)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2339	Caribbean Netherlands (Bonaire, St Eustatius, Saba)	DIAMOND and design

Diamond Foods, Inc.	2338	Caribbean Netherlands (Bonaire, St Eustatius, Saba)	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	859441	Chile	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	903134	Chile	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	720231	Chile	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	720232	Chile	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3020652	China (People's Republic)	DIAMOND
Diamond Foods, Inc.	789148	China (People's Republic)	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1959393	China (People's Republic)	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1702963	China (People's Republic)	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1167133	China (People's Republic)	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	7465287	China (People's Republic)	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1223361	China (People's Republic)	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	83070	Colombia	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	235537	Colombia	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	302109	Colombia	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	302108	Colombia	KETTLE

Diamond Foods, Inc.	87012	Costa Rica	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	87011	Costa Rica	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	196441	Costa Rica	EMERALD and Hexagon Design (color)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	154575	Costa Rica	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	155793	Costa Rica	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	Z941707	Croatia	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	Z20041702	Croatia	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	47989	Cuba	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	104423	Cuba	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	7247	Curacao	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	7246	Curacao	EMERALD and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	18150	Cyprus, Republic of	DIAMOND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	35716	Cyprus, Republic of	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	35717	Cyprus, Republic of	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	186280	Czech Republic	DIAMOND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	257829	Czech Republic	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	VR097101992	Denmark	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3170/1965	Denmark	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	VR199007711	Denmark	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	20204	Dominican Republic	DIAMOND and design

Kettle Foods, Inc.	205566	Dominican Republic	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	608/66	Ecuador	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	50605	Ecuador	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	33111	Ecuador	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	33113	Ecuador	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	42049	Egypt	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1288	Egypt	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	274700	Egypt	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	274701	Egypt	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	136793	Egypt	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	45 of Book 130	El Salvador	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	239 of Book 84	El Salvador	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	41964	Estonia	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	215749	European Community Trademark	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	004306098	European Community Trademark	EMERALD
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1079721	European Community Trademark	EMERALD and Hexagon Design (color)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	004340345	European Community Trademark	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	000521435	European Community Trademark	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	002719136	European Community Trademark	KETTLE MEDITERRANEAN

Kettle Foods, Inc.	003931953	European Community Trademark	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	009472275	European Community Trademark	RIDGED FOR EXTRA WALLOP
Kettle Foods, Inc.	004694634	European Community Trademark	KETTLE A NATURAL OBSESSION and device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	00521286	European Community Trademark	Kettle Chips Woodcut device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001975275	European Community Trademark	Stirring Dude icon device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001975226	European Community Trademark	Sunflower device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	007117179	European Community Trademark	KETTLE device in woodcut font
Kettle Foods, Inc.	008195703	European Community Trademark	STIRRING DUDE device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	008670283	European Community Trademark	chip art device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	011388626	European Community Trademark	Stirring Dude device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	012086682	European Community Trademark	KETTLE New Woodcut Device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001649757-0001	European Community Trademark	Kettle Ridge Crisps Cheese & Onion

Kettle Foods, Inc.	001649757-0002	European Community Trademark	Kettle Ridge Crisps Spicy Chili
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001649757-0003	European Community Trademark	Kettle Ridge Crisps Salt & Malt Vinegar
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001649757-0004	European Community Trademark	Kettle Ridge Crisps Flamed Steak
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001810094-0001	European Community Trademark	KETTLE CHIPS LIGHTLY SALTED absolutely nothing artificial
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001810094-0002	European Community Trademark	KETTLE CHIPS MATURE CHEDDAR & RED ONION absolutely nothing artificial
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001810094-0003	European Community Trademark	KETTLE CHIPS NO ADDED SALT absolutely nothing artificial
Kettle Foods, Inc.	0001810094-0004	European Community Trademark	KETTLE CHIPS SMOKY BARBECUE absolutely nothing artificial
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001810094-0005	European Community Trademark	KETTLE CHIPS SOUR CREAM & ONION absolutely nothing artificial
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001810094-0006	European Community Trademark	KETTLE CHIPS SEA SALT & BALSAMIC VINEGAR absolutely nothing artificial
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001810094-0008	European Community Trademark	KETTLE CHIPS JALAPENO CHILLI absolutely nothing artificial
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001810094-0009	European Community Trademark	KETTLE CHIPS SWEET CHILLI & SOUR CREAM absolutely nothing artificial
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001810094-0007	European Community Trademark	KETTLE CHIPS SEA SALT CRUSHED BLACK PEPPERCORNS absolutely nothing artificial

Kettle Foods, Inc.	001985672-0001	European Community Trademark	KETTLE BAKED CRISPS SEA SALTED packaging design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	001985672-0002	European Community Trademark	KETTLE BAKED CRISPS SEA SALT & CRUSHED BLACK PEPPER design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	13381	Fiji	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	359/99	Fiji	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	358/99	Fiji	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	63312	Finland	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	62091	Finland	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	113902	Finland	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1593094	France	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1650048	France	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1395072	France	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1604840	France	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1712595	France	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	870692	Germany	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	464978	Germany	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	852956	Germany	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2099764	Germany	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2097436	Germany	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	141/12	Ghana	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	140/12	Ghana	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	98314	Greece	DIAMOND and design

Kettle Foods, Inc.	94645	Greece	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	151890	Greece	KETTLE (Greek transliteration)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	TPC-800-166-743	Guam	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	17275	Guatemala	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	23683	Guatemala	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2013-04226	Guatemala	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	GGGT7174	Guernsey	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	8383A	Guyana	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	9022C	Guyana	DIAMOND and design (cut diamond)
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	84-REG 43	Haiti	DIAMOND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	621-I	Haiti	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	20326	Honduras	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	75460	Honduras	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	110104	Honduras	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	790/1975	Hong Kong	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	300962262	Hong Kong	EMERALD
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1291/1975	Hong Kong	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	147610	Hong Kong	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	200103815	Hong Kong	POP SECRET (stylized)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2984/2000	Hong Kong	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	185467	Hungary	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	15061997	Iceland	POP SECRET

Kettle Foods, Inc.	651/2005	Iceland	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1396288	India	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	869267	India	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	869268	India	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	IDM000177918	Indonesia	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	IDM000285477	Indonesia	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	IDM000186404	Indonesia	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	D00.2012.032739	Indonesia	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1079721	International Madrid Protocol	EMERALD and Hexagon Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	IR514816	International Madrid Protocol	POP SECRET (stylized)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	191061098	Iran	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	191061097	Iran	KETTLE CHIPS
Diamond Foods, Inc.	139206	Ireland	DIAMOND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	131108	Ireland	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	27067	Israel	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	27068	Israel	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	141845	Israel	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	175627	Israel	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	175626	Israel	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1174530	Italy	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1176046	Italy	EMERALD and design (shamrock)

Kettle Foods, Inc.	888493	Italy	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	17623	Jamaica	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	14484	Jamaica	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	062541	Jamaica	KETTLE New Woodcut Device
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2718532	Japan	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA
Diamond Foods, Inc.	5438836	Japan	EMERALD and Hexagon Design (color)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	4051003	Japan	EMERALD OF CALIFORNIA and design (octagon)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	4492632	Japan	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2552979	Japan	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	4385777	Japan	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	4904534	Japan	KETTLE in Japanese Characters (Transliteration)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	4904551	Japan	KETTLE COOKED
Kettle Foods, Inc.	4904550	Japan	KETTLE COOKED (in Japanese characters)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2681835	Japan	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	113150	Jordan	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	148693	Korea, Republic of	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	40-756344	Korea, Republic of	EMERALD
Kettle Foods, Inc.	484343	Korea, Republic of	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3522	Kosovo	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	11587	Kuwait	DIAMOND and Design (Latin and Arabic)

Diamond Foods, Inc.	11589	Kuwait	EMERALD and design (shamrock) (Latin and Arabic)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	57137	Kuwait	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	6697	Laos	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	6698	Laos	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	84817	Lebanon	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	141565	Lebanon	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	12827	Liechtenstein	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	N/004696	Macao	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	N/004697	Macao	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	04557	Macedonia	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	M/46432	Malaya	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	98009268	Malaysia	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	00013806	Malaysia	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	95/13707	Malaysia	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	95013714	Malaysia	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	28619	Malta	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	27960	Malta	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	21559	Malta	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	29719	Malta	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	38146	Malta	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	12867/2012	Mauritius	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	337596	Mexico	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	719397	Mexico	MOVIE THEATER

Kettle Foods, Inc.	529737	Mexico	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	529736	Mexico	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	665320	Mexico	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	10332	Moldova	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	IR 514816	Monaco	POP SECRET (stylized)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	03.23550	Monaco	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3076	Mongolia	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	04668PP	Montenegro	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	7247 (Record only)	Netherlands Antilles	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	7246 (Record only)	Netherlands Antilles	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	56914	New Zealand	D and design (diamond)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	78937	New Zealand	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	17348	New Zealand	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	78936	New Zealand	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	623202	New Zealand	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	24205	Nicaragua	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	24206	Nicaragua	EMERALD and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2013-002135	Nicaragua	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	74783	Norway	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	25617	Norway	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	235269	Norway	EMERALD
Diamond Foods, Inc.	68333	Norway	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	147180	Norway	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	161433	Norway	KETTLE

Kettle Foods, Inc.	252539	Norway	KETTLE device in woodcut font
Kettle Foods, Inc.	30575	Oman	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	344750	Pakistan	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	042256	Panama	DIAMOND
Diamond Foods, Inc.	11957	Panama	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	158302	Panama	EMERALD
Diamond Foods, Inc.	171186	Panama	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	204833	Panama	KETTLE BRAND & Device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	214035	Panama	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	213168	Panama	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	214034	Panama	KETTLE woodcut device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	213167	Panama	KETTLE woodcut devise
Diamond Foods, Inc.	3863347	Paraguay	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	036984	Peru	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	155392	Peru	EMERALD and octagon design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	112127	Peru	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	105241	Peru	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	105242	Peru	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	13399	Philippines	DIAMOND and Design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	4-2002-005228	Philippines	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	98238	Poland	DIAMOND and Design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	176257	Poland	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	185773	Portugal	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	IR 514816	Portugal	POP SECRET (stylized)

Kettle Foods, Inc.	254314	Portugal	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	13782	Puerto Rico	DIAMOND and Design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	120956-29-1	Puerto Rico	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	732	Qatar	DIAMOND
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	734	Qatar	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	733	Qatar	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	30710	Qatar	KETTLE and Arabic equivalent
Diamond Foods, Inc.	368722	Russian Federation	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	330557	Russian Federation	POP SECRET
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	133746	Russian Federation	DIAMOND and Design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	438867	Russian Federation	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	265007	Russian Federation	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	21285	Sabah	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	16709	Sarawak	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	384/92	Saudi Arabia	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	61172	Saudi Arabia	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	269/67	Saudi Arabia	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	729/11	Saudi Arabia	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	757/26	Saudi Arabia	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	24036Z-719	Serbia	DIAMOND BRAND AND DESIGN

Diamond Foods, Inc.	38589	Singapore	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	Т0017434Н	Singapore	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	T95/07714J	Singapore	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	T01/15280A	Singapore	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	T95/07715I	Singapore	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	180435	Slovakia	DIAMOND and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	213741	Slovakia	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	9471560	Slovenia	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	200471846	Slovenia	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	B65/2631	South Africa	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	200018248	South Africa	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	0564939	South Korea	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1998/02959	South Africa	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2006/31044	South Africa	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1998/02960	South Africa	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2007/00472	South Africa	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	743725	Spain	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1313529	Spain	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	3002954	Spain	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	94046	Sri Lanka	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	94074	Sri Lanka	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	06055	St. Maarten	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	06054	St. Maarten	EMERALD and design (shamrock)

Diamond Foods, Inc.	7489	Suriname	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	7488	Suriname	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	118486	Sweden	DIAMOND and Design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	225112	Sweden	COPPER KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	260766	Sweden	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	49298	Sweden	EMERALD and design (cut diamond)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	119547	Sweden	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	2P-297.163	Switzerland	D and design (diamond)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	340537	Switzerland	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	289402	Switzerland	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	343326	Switzerland	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	IR514816	Switzerland	POP SECRET (stylized)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	507698	Switzerland	KETTLE woodcut logo
Kettle Foods, Inc.	509365	Switzerland	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	509365	Switzerland	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	590120	Switzerland	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	28624	Syria	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	124069	Syria	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	687944	Taiwan	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	88080	Taiwan	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	852509	Taiwan	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	874594	Taiwan	KETTLE

Diamond Foods, Inc.	TM52536	Thailand	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	TM 144232	Thailand	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	Kor99805	Thailand	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	6516	Trinidad and Tobago	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	6517	Trinidad and Tobago	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	87412	Turkey	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	200020061	Turkey	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2003 04669	Turkey	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	6418	United Arab Emirates	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	44216	United Arab Emirates	KETTLE
Diamond Foods, Inc.	28354	United Arab Emirates	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	882309	United Kingdom	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	546467	United Kingdom	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	546468	United Kingdom	EMERALD and design (cut diamond)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1475936	United Kingdom	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2226085	United Kingdom	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	867315	United Kingdom	POPPINS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1346391	United Kingdom	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1346392	United Kingdom	KETTLE CHIPS

Kettle Foods, Inc.	1348002	United Kingdom	KETTLE CRISPS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1521054	United Kingdom	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2422917	United Kingdom	WAVE CUT NO 4 NO 4 WAVE CUT WAVE CUT NO. 4 NO. 4 WAVE CUT NUMBER 4 WAVE CUT WAVE CUT NUMBER 4 (SERIES OF 6)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1578454	United Kingdom	TIAS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2391394	United Kingdom	UNDRESSED
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2414499	United Kingdom	KETTLE KITCHEN
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2373414	United Kingdom	KETTLE FOODS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	607250	United Kingdom	POPPINS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	696083	United Kingdom	POPPINS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1451934	United Kingdom	KETTLE POPPINS
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1451936	United Kingdom	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2334168	United Kingdom	KETTLE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2398876	United Kingdom	KETTLE A NATURAL OBSESSION and device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1332304	United Kingdom	KETTLE CHIPS and Kettle Chips Woodcut device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2355003	United Kingdom	KETTLE (Stylized)

Kettle Foods, Inc.	2214941	United Kingdom	KETTLE BAKED with Baker and Kettle Baked Woodcut device
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2442199	United Kingdom	CRISPY BAKES A NATURAL OBSESSION and device (Stylized)
Kettle Foods, Inc.	2512844	United Kingdom	KETTLE device in woodcut font
Diamond Foods, Inc.	394296	Uruguay	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	406100	Uruguay	EMERALD and design (cut diamond)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	418186	Uruguay	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	53743	Venezuela	DIAMOND and Design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	41041	Venezuela	DIAMOND BRAND and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	53688	Venezuela	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	P234017	Venezuela	POP SECRET
Diamond Foods, Inc.	28104	Vietnam	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Kettle Foods, Inc.	30700	Vietnam	KETTLE
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	673/70	Zambia	DIAMOND and design
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	67270	Zambia	EMERALD and design (shamrock)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	635/65	Zimbabwe	DIAMOND and Design

## OTHER TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	TRADEMARK
Diamond Foods, Inc.	1634829	Canada	EMERALD and Hexagon Design (color)
Diamond Foods, Inc.	11000541	China (People's	EMERALD

		Republic)	
Diamond Foods, Inc.	754471	India	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.	133003/97	Japan	DIAMOND OF CALIFORNIA and design
Diamond Foods, Inc.	823180158	Brazil	POP SECRET
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1478896	Canada	BUFFALO BLUE
Kettle Foods, Inc.	1479282	Canada	SPICY THAI

RECORDED: 02/27/2014